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Being in business

Kenyan citizens’ experience and opinions on business ownership

1. Introduction

A strong business environment is one of
the keys to a thriving economy. When
entrepreneurs—and potential entrepreneurs —
can exploit the market opportunities they see,
this in turn helps to create job opportunities,
to generate wealth and to provide an overall
boost to the economy. On the other hand, if
obstacles — such as excessive regulation and
taxes, skills shortages, or access to finance —
stand in their way, such opportunities will be
wasted and economic growth suffers.

This brief presents data on citizens’
experiences and opinions on matters relating
to owning and running a business in Kenya.
How many citizens currently own a business,
and how many did so previously? What types
of business are these? How many borrowed
money to start their business, and what
licences do business owners hold? What
obstacles do business owners face in starting
and running businesses? How do they rate the
business environment as a whole?
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Data for the brief come from a special round
of Twaweza’s Sauti za Wananchi mobile-
phone panel survey. This was creating
through random sampling from a database of
contacts from previous surveys to establish
a new representative panel of the country’s
population. Statistical weightings have been
applied to the panel, to ensure it is fully
representative at national level, for rural
and urban areas, as well as for Nairobi and
Mombasa. For this brief, data were collected
from 3,000 respondents in the fifth round
of the special Sauti za Wananchi panel,
conducted between September 11 and 24,
2021.

Key findings include:

e 1 out of 3 citizens currently own a
business, and half have done so in
the last five years

e Among those who currently own a
business, the most common type of
business is agricultural

e Business owners name a variety of

ni sisi

December, 2021



licences needed to run their businesses

1 out of 4 business owners took a loan in order to start their business

1 out of 10 business owners have been denied a loan to support business operations

3 out of 10 business owners say their business is growing, 4 out of 10 say it is declining

Most business owners are optimistic about their business’s future prospects

The biggest challenge business owners face is accessing finance

1 out of 10 citizens say doing business in Kenya is easy, 7 out of 10 say it is difficult

The most critical business challenges cited by citizens are difficulties with input prices,

capital and demand

e Kenyans are divided on the state of the business environment in Kenya, but most say
taxes on business are too high

2. Kenyan citizens’ experiences and opinions on running
a business

Insight 1: 1 out of 3 citizens currently own a business, and half have done

so in the last five years

One out of three citizens (34%) currently own a business, and a further 13% have done so at
some point in the last five years. Combined, this means that, overall, half (47%) of all citizens
have owned a business in the last five years.

This figure is higher among those aged 35-54 (58%) than among both younger (42%) and older
(45%) adults. It is consistent across women and men, and in both urban and rural areas.

Figure 1: Do you currently own a business?*
If not, have you owned a business in the last five years?

All 34% 13% 53%

Women 33% 14% 52%
Men 35% 11% 54%

Aged (18-34) 31% 11% 58%
35-54 43% 15% 42%
55+ 29% 16% 55%

Rural 34% 12% 54%

Urban 36% 13% 51%
M currently M previously never

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

1 Percentages in charts may not add up to 100% due to rounding
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Insight 2: Among those who no longer own a business, the main reason is

that they closed it down
Among those who no longer own a business, the main reason for no longer owning the
business is that they closed it down (67%), though a significant number (26%) point to Covid-

related reasons.

The main reasons given for closing down businesses are the high cost of inputs (17%), Covid-
related causes (13%), low demand for products (13%) and a lack of working capital (9%). A
small number pointed to either high tax rates (2%) or difficulties with the authorities (2%).

Figure 2: Why don’t you own / operate your business any longer? Why did it close?
(multiple responses permitted)

I closed it down [N 7%
Covid-related impacts [N 26%

| gave itaway M 3%

| moved to formal employment B 3%
It got destroyed by disaster ie flood, fire | 1%
It was demolished | 1%

Gov't closed it down  0.3%

Other M 4%

Why no longer
operating?

High cost of inputs [N 17%
Covid-19 related causes [ 13%
Low demand for products [ 13%
Insufficient working capital [l 9%
Low prices for products sold [l 6%
High competition from large firms [l 5%
Lack of input products [l 5%
Lack/poor market for products [l 4%
High competition from other small businesses [l 4%
Lack of management skills/knowhow to run | 3%
High rates of tax / levies / permits | 2%
Harassment from authorities | 2%
Problems related to utilities | 2%
Other I 8%

Why closed?

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: those who previously owned but do not currently own a business (n=423)

Insight 3: Among those who currently own a business, the most common

type of business is agricultural
Three out of ten business owners (31%) own a business in the agriculture sector, more than any

other type of business. This is followed by small businesses providing skilled trades or services
(20%), wholesale and retail trade (13%) and hawking (12%).
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Figure 3: What type of business(es) do you own? Which is the main one?
(multiple responses permitted)

Agriculture / livestock |GGG 23%
Other small business / skilled trade / service [ NG 21%
— 7%
I 14%
BN 6%
B 4%
B 3%
Wood, carpentry [l 3%
Trading animals / meat [l 3%
Transport services [l 2%
Brewing / selling alcohol [l 2%
Real estate, business services [l 1%
Health / education services [l 1%
Other Il 2%

Hawking

Wholesale / retail trade
Restaurant and hotels
Textile, clothes, leather

Jua kali products

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: those who currently own a business (n=1,122)

Most of those who own a business (90%) describe this as a sole proprietorship, where they are
the sole owner of the business. A small number own their business as part of a society (4%),
partnership (3%), registered company (2%) or limited liability partnership (1%).

Most have owned their current business for three years or less (55%), though a significant
number (22%) have owned their business for eight or more years.

The most common locations for business operations are the local area / marketplace (41%), at
home (22%), along the roadside (14%), on a farm (10%) or in a commercial district (9%). A small
number run their business on an industrial site (2%) or as a mobile operation (2%).

The average size of businesses is 2.4 employees (including the business owner), of whom 1.3
are family members and 1.1 are from outside the family. More than half of businesses (55%)
have just a single employee — usually the owner (not shown in charts).
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Figure 4: What type of ownership does your main business have?
How long have you owned it? Where is it located?

Sole proprietorships [ NG 00%
Societies [l 4%
Partnership I 3%
Registered Companies (private and public) | 2%
Limited Liability Partnership | 1%
Branch office of a foreign registered company 0%

Ownership

Less than ayear 000 13%
1-3years I 42%
4-7 years I 23%
8-10years I 11%
more than 10 years 000 11%

Length of time

Local area / marketplace NG 41%
At home / on the homestead I 22%
Along a roadside / path [ 14%
Farm Il 10%
Commercial district [l 9%
Industrial site | 2%
Mobile / online | 2%

Location

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: those who currently own a business (n=1,122)

Insight 4: Business owners point to a variety of licences they need

Business owners point to several different licences they need in order to run their business. The
most commonly cited is the City Council Business Permit (34%), followed by a Single Business
Permit (14%), trading licence (9%), food and health permits (5%) and a transport business
licence (4%). A significant number (36%) say they need no license or permit to run their
business.
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Figure 5: What license/s do you require to operate/run your business?
(multiple responses permitted)

City Council Business Permit _ 34%
Single Business Permit _ 14%
Trading license _ 9%
Food and Health Permits - 5%
Transport Business License - 4%
Certificate of Good Conduct l 1%
Company registration l 1%
Unified Business Permit I 1%
Fire Safety Certificate I 1%
Advertising Signage License ‘ 0.1%
Don't know / refused . 2%

None | 36%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: those who currently own a business (n=1,122)

One out of six business owners (16%) say they operate without the required licence/s. The main
reasons given are that the cost is too high (7%), that they lack the money required (4%) or that
the business is too small (3%).

Figure 6: Do you have the required licence/s?
If not, why not? (multiple responses permitted)
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The cost is too high [ HNIGINGIGINININENEGEGEEEE
I don’t have money to get one |GGG %
The business is too small [ NEN-N<TNGINGGE 3%
| don’t know about this matter [ 1%
High rates of taxes, levies, etc. [l 1%
The procedure is too complicated [l 0.8%
I don’t have the time it takes [l 0.7%
I have tried to but | was not successful [l 0.6%
Having a license doesn’t give me any benefit [l 0.4%
No action will be taken against me | 0.2%
I don’t want them to know my business | 0.1%
Other | 0.1%
Don't know / refused | 0.1%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: those who currently own a business (n=1,122)

Insight 5: 1 out of 4 business owners took a loan in order to start their

business

One out of four business owners (22%) took a loan in order to start their business, while a
few others also said they needed a start-up loan but weren’t able to secure one (3%). This
leaves three out of four business owners (75%) who did not need a loan in order to start their

business.

The most common sources of loan finance to start a business are banks (6%), Savings and
Credit Cooperative Organisations (SACCOs; 6%), friends and/or family (4%) and micro-finance
institutions (3%).

Figure 8: Did you need to take a loan/ borrow money to start the business?
And if so, where did you get it from?
(multiple responses permitted)

Needed a loan,
didn't get it, 3%

—\

Didn't need
a loan

Needed a 75%

loan, got it

22%
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Bank - 6%
sacco I 6%
Friends and/or family . 4%
Micro-finance institution (MFI) I 3%
Village bank / table banking / saving club I 2%
Money lender I 1%
other | 1%

I didn't need / get a loan NN 757

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: those who currently own a business (n=1,122)

Insight 6: 1 out of 10 business owners have been denied a loan to support

business operations
One out of ten business owners (10%) have sought but been denied a loan to support the

running of their business (separate from those who sought funding to start their business). The
main reasons given for being denied a loan are the lack of a track record (2%) or collateral (2%),

and a similar number (2%) said the reason for the denial was never explained to them.
Figure 9: Besides the money to start the business, have you ever been denied a loan to run/

operate the business? If so, why was this denied?
(multiple responses permitted)

Don't know, 1% /
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Did not have a good track record I 2%
Did not have collateral I 2%

Never told me / no reason given I 2%
Did not manage to get a guarantor I 1%
Did not have deposit | 1%

Did not have the right documents | 1%
Other | 1%

Not been denied a loan IR 8%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: those who currently own a business (n=1,122)

Insight 7: 3 out of 10 business owners say their business is growing, 4 out
of 10 say it is declining

More business owners say their business is currently declining (41%) than those that say it is
growing (30%), while a significant number (29%) say it is consistent at the same level.

Figure 10: Is your business currently growing or declining?

Remaining
the same
29%

Growing
30%

Declining
41%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: those who currently own a business (n=1,122)

The main reasons given for saying the business is growing are that they are seeing an increase
in profits (15%) or in the number of customers (9%).

The main reason given for decline is a reduction in demand (21%). Others point to a rise in the
price of products (6%), a lack of capital (5%), Covid-related matters (5%), the high cost of living

(4%) or difficulty finding markets for their goods (3%).
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Figure 11: Why do you say your business is growing / declining?
(multiple responses permitted)

Increase in profit [N 15%

'%D Increase in the number of customers [ 9%
S Increase in stock [ 3%
© There's growth from where | started [l 3%
Customers / demand reducing | N NENENGzG@ 2%
2 It goes up and down [ 4%
® The business is the same [ 3%
§ Increase in profit [ 3%
Covid-related issues [l 3%
Customers / demand reducing [ INENGNNGNGNGNGEGEGEEEEEEEEE 1
oo Increased price of commodities / products [N 6%
g Insufficient capital to run the business | IIIEGING 5%
'g Covid-related issues [ 5%
a High costs of living [ 2%

Lack of market for the goods [l 3%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: those who currently own a business (n=1,122)

Insight 8: Most business owners are optimistic about their business’s

future prospects
Most business owners (83%) say they expect their business to be more successful in the future,
while a relatively small number (23%) say their business is growing too big to handle.

Figure 12: Thinking about your business, do you agree/disagree with the following?

My business is going to be more My business is growing too
successful in the future big for me to handle

Disagree

0,
Disagree Uik

17%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: those who currently own a business (n=1,122)

10
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Insight 9: The biggest challenge business owners face is accessing finance
The most common challenge reported by business owners in running their businesses is a
difficulty in accessing finance / capital (43%). This is followed by Covid-related challenges (25%),
high interest rates on loans (22%), high rates of tax / cost of permits (20%), transportation
challenges (16%) and difficulty in sourcing supplies (11%).

Figure 13: What are the three main problems /challenges you face as a business owner?

Accessing finance / capital [N 43%
Covid-19 related NN 5%
Cost of capital (e.g. interest rates) [INENGNGITNEEEE 22%
High rates of taxes, levies/permits [ INENRGERGEEEEE 0%
Getting transportation [INNENEGgGNNEEEE 16%
Getting equipment / materials [N 11%
Lack of business skills / knowledge [ 3%
Availability of skilled employees I 8%
Getting water [ 7%
Crime, theft, disorder I 6%
Accessto land [ 6%
Licensing and permits [ 6%
Getting premises [ 5%
Market availability / low demand [l 5%
Registering the business [l 4%
Low profits / sales [ 4%
Corruption 1l 3%
Getting electricity [l 2%
High cost of inputs [l 2%
Getting telecommunications [l 2%
Other [ 4%

| encountered no problems | 0.5%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: those who currently own a business (n=1,122)

Insight 10: 1 out of 10 citizens say doing business in Kenya is easy, 7 out
of 10 say it is difficult

One out of ten citizens (10%) say it is easy to do business in Kenya, while seven times as many
(68%) say it is difficult.

These figures are consistent across those who own a business and those who do not. They are
also broadly consistent across owners of different types of business, though owners of larger
business (judged by the number of employees) are slightly less likely to say it is easy.

11
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Figure 14: Overall, how would you rate the ease of doing business in Kenya?

All 68% 22% 10%

Women 70% 20% 10%

Men 66% 24% 10%

Aged 18-34 64% 25% 10%
35-54 74% 18% 8%

55+ 71% 18% 11%

Rural 68% 22% 11%
Urban 69% 23% 8%

Single-person business 69% 19% 12%
2-4 employees 62% 29% 9%

5+ employees 71% 24% 5%

Agriculture business 65% 25% 10%

Services 71% 20% 9%

Trading / retail 63% 25% 12%

Any business 67% 23% 10%

No business 68% 22% 10%

B Hard B Normal M Easy

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

The main reasons given for saying that doing business is hard are a lack of capital (20%), the
high cost of living (11%), high taxes (10%), lack of markets (8%) and the high cost of inputs (6%).

12
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Figure 15: Why do you say doing business in Kenya is easy / hard?
(multiple responses permitted)

Good access to capital [l 3%
Access to skills / knowledge to run business [JJj 2%

Easy

Easy to access customers / market [Jj 1%

Good access to capital [N 5%
Access to skills / knowledge to run business [ 4%

There are many business opportunities [l 2%

Normal

Unstable income to businesses . 2%

The number of businesses keeps increasing . 2%

Lack of capital

S 207
I
—
—
—
o
High competition [ 4%
High running cost [l 4%
Lack of profits / income [l 2%

High cost of living
High taxation

Lack of market
High cost of inputs

Covid-19 has affected business

Hard

Many government licenses required ] 2%

Shortage of inputs / resources [JJj 2%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Insight 11: The most critical business challenges cited by citizens are

difficulties with input prices, capital and demand

The most critical challenges faced by business in Kenya today, as identified by citizens, are the
high cost of inputs (37%), a lack of working capital (32%), low demand (31%), high competition
(26%), Covid-19 (23%) and the high cost of permits and taxes (19%).

The list of challenges does not vary greatly between those who do and those who do not
currently own a business: both groups mention a very similar list of challenges faced by
business.

13
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Figure 16: What would say are the three most critical problems/challenges
faced by business in Kenya today?

Non-busines

All Business owners owners

High cost of inputs [ 37> D 35% 38%
Insufficient working capital [N 32% I 32% 32%
Low demand for my products / services [N 31% [N 33% 30%

High competition from other businesses [ 26% [ 23% 27%
Covid-19 related effects [ 23% B 5% 21%
High cost of permits / licenses / taxes [ 19% B 20% 19%
Having to keep prices low [l 15% B 14% 16%
High startup costs (capital, registration) - 15% - 12% 16%
Insufficient market access [JJJj 15% B 12% 15%
Access or costs of finance /credit [JJj 10% B 2% 9%
Poor road access to business . 9% . 9% 9%
Harassment from authorities . 9% - 11% 7%
High rates of interest [JJj 8% B 9% 8%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Insight 12: Kenyans are divided on the state of the business environment

in Kenya, but most say taxes on business are too high

Kenyans are divided on the state of the business environment in Kenya. Close to half say
economic conditions in the country are currently favourable for the prosperity of any business
(44%), that Kenya has a stable political environment that is conducive for business success
(42%), that there are currently more business opportunities than a year earlier (42%). In each
case, slightly more than half disagree with these statements.

However, a majority (65%) disagree with the statement that the government is creating good
opportunities for small business, and a large majority agree that taxes and levies are too high
and hindering business growth (88%). A large majority also feel the cost of running a business
has increased compared to a year earlier (84%).

Across all these statements, business owners and those who do not own a business give very
similar responses.
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Figure 17: Thinking about the business environment in Kenya,
how much do you agree/disagree with the statements below?

Economic conditions in Kenya are currently 44% 56%
favorable for prosperity of any business 47% 539
Kenya has a stable political environment All 42% 58%

so any business can prosper Owners 43% 57%
There are more business opportunities All 42% 58%
now compared to a year ago owners 44% 56%

The government is creating exciting All 35% 65%
opportunities for small business owners 34% 66%

Taxes and levies are too high and are a All 88% 12%
hindrance to the growth of business owners 88% 12%

The cost of running the business has All 84% 16%
increased compared to a year ago owners 83% 17%

M Agree M Disagree

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special panel r5 (11-24 Sep, 2021)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

3. Conclusions

Familiarity with the cut-and-thrust of business is high among Kenyan citizens. Half have owned
a business at some point in the past five years, including a third who still do so. Much of this is
at a very small scale — half say their business has only one worker — the owner — and often in the
informal sector. Half operate without any form of licence, either because they don’t need one or
because the cost or time involved to get the relevant licenses is too great.

Even amid the fallout from the Coronavirus pandemic, business owners are reasonably confident
in the state of their businesses. While slightly more owners say their business is declining than
say it is growing, the vast majority say they expect their business to grow in future and most are
confident that they can handle such growth.

This is despite citizens being seven times as likely to say that doing business in Kenya is difficult
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as to say that it is easy. This may well be because people do not expect running a business to be
easy. Indeed, one of the reasons mentioned is strong competition for customers which is a sign
of a healthy business environment.

Nevertheless, some challenges stand out as areas the government could take action to address.
First, while few business owners took a loan to get started, access to finance is consistently listed
as among the biggest challenges faced by Kenyan businesses. Second, high taxes and the cost
of licences and permits are listed as a challenge. This can be harder to address, since lowering
taxes for someone generally means either that they need to be raised for someone else or that
spending on public services needs to be cut — neither of which are easy decisions.

The government needs to find a delicate balance between collecting the revenue they need
now and so keeping taxes high, and encouraging the growth of current and new businesses to
spread the tax burden, support economic growth and increase investment into public services by
keeping taxes sufficiently low.
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